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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

HURCO COMPANIES, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended  
  July 31,   July 31,  
  2007   2006   2007   2006  
  (unaudited)   (unaudited)  
             
Sales and service fees                                                               $ 48,555  $ 36,597  $ 137,927  $ 105,352 
                 
Cost of sales and service                                                                30,138   23,762   85,838   68,412 
                 
Gross profit                                                         18,417   12,835   52,089   36,940 
                 
Selling, general and administrative expenses   10,228   7,392   28,883   20,828 
                 
Operating income                                                       8,189   5,443   23,206   16,112 
                 
Interest (income) expense, net                                                                (85)   78   (48)   242 
                 
Other income (expense), net                                                                548   83   1,406   408 
                 
Income before taxes                                                          8,822   5,448   24,660   16,278 
                 
Provision for income taxes                                                                3,659   1,646   9,421   5,514 
                 
Net income                                                               $ 5,163  $ 3,802  $ 15,239  $ 10,764 
                 
Earnings per common share:                 
                 
Basic                                                         $ .81  $ .60  $ 2.39  $ 1.71 
Diluted                                                         $ .80  $ .59  $ 2.37  $ 1.68 
                 
Weighted-average common shares outstanding:                 
                 
Basic                                                          6,379   6,308   6,379   6,308 
Diluted                                                          6,440   6,392   6,435   6,393 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated financial statements.



HURCO COMPANIES, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(Dollars in thousands)

  July 31   October 31  
  2007   2006  
  (unaudited)     
ASSETS       
Current assets:       
Cash and cash equivalents                                                                                                 $ 37,219  $ 29,846 
Accounts receivable                                                                                                  26,968   22,248 
Inventories                                                                                                  53,836   43,343 
       Deferred tax assets                                                                                                       3,965   2,768 
Investment                                                                                                  2,114   - 
Other                                                                                                  6,433   2,677 
Total current assets                                                                                             130,535   100,882 
         
Property and equipment:         
Land                                                                                                  761   761 
Building                                                                                                  7,234   7,234 
Machinery and equipment                                                                                                  14,111   12,952 
Leasehold improvements                                                                                                  1,291   1,147 
   23,397   22,094 
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization                                                                                             (13,913)   (12,944)
   9,484   9,150 
Non-current assets:         
        Deferred tax assets                                                                                                       966   1,121 
        Software development costs, less accumulated amortization   6,229   5,580 
        Investments and other assets                                                                                                       6,662   7,381 
  $ 153,876  $ 124,114 
         
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY         
Current liabilities:         
Accounts payable                                                                                                 $ 36,036  $ 26,605 
Accrued expenses                                                                                                  25,215   17,599 
Current portion of long-term debt                                                                                                  -   136 
Total current liabilities                                                                                             61,251   44,340 
         
Non-current liabilities:         
Long-term debt                                                                                                  -   3,874 
Deferred credits and other                                                                                                  645   525 
Total liabilities                                                                                             61,896   48,739 
         
Shareholders’ equity:         
Preferred stock: no par value per share; 1,000,000 shares                                                                                                        
authorized; no shares issued                                                                                             -   - 
Common stock:  no par value; $.10 stated value per share;         
12,500,000 shares authorized, and 6,389,720 and 6,346,520         
 shares issued and outstanding, respectively                                                                                             639   635 
Additional paid-in capital                                                                                                  50,847   50,011 
Retained earnings                                                                                                  43,719   28,480 
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)                                                                                                  (3,225)   (3,751)
Total shareholders’ equity                                                                                             91,980   75,375 
  $ 153,876  $ 124,114 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated financial statements.



HURCO COMPANIES, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(Dollars in thousands)

  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended  
  July 31,   July 31,  
  2007   2006   2007   2006  
  (unaudited)   (unaudited)  
Cash flows from operating activities:             
Net income  $ 5,163  $ 3,802  $ 15,239  $ 10,764 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to
    Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities:                 
Provision for doubtful accounts                                                                   (83)   5   160   88 
Equity in income of affiliates                                                                   (352)   (207)   (972)   (508)
Depreciation and amortization                                                                   589   385   1,376   1,117 
Stock-based compensation                                                                   56   5   422   13 
Change in operating assets and liabilities:                 
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable   (2,641)   2,471   (3,858)   (1,707)
(Increase) decrease in inventories                                                                (8,679)   (7,307)   (9,203)   (12,475)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable   7,798   1,090   8,934   11,041 
Increase (decrease) in accrued expenses   5,180   1,735   5,677   734 
Increase (decrease) in deferred asset                                                                1,190   (184)   694   683 
Other                                                                (4,550)   (733)   (5,836)   (1,954)
Net cash provided by operating activities   3,671   1,062   12,633   7,796 
                 
Cash flows from investing activities:                 
Proceeds from sale of equipment                                                                     --   30   --   30 
Purchase of property and equipment                                                                     (508)   (307)   (1,100)   (604)
Software development costs capitalized                                                                     (148)   (614)   (1,198)   (1,514)
Other investments                                                                     (163)   (3)   (323)   (344)
Net cash used for investing activities                                                                   (819)   (894)   (2,621)   (2,432)
                 
Cash flows from financing activities:                 
Repayment on first mortgage                                                                     --   (32)   (4,010)   (94)
Tax benefit from exercise of stock options   31   --   299   499 
Proceeds from exercise of common stock options   --   --   119   530 
Net cash provided by (used for)
financing activities                                                                   31   (32)   (3,592)   935 
                 
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   (121)   158   953   646 
                 
Net increase in cash and
cash equivalents                                                                   2,762   294   7,373   6,945 
                 
Cash and cash equivalents
at beginning of period                                                                   34,457   24,210   29,846   17,559 
                 
Cash and cash equivalents
at end of period                                                                  $ 37,219  $ 24,504  $ 37,219  $ 24,504 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated financial statements.



HURCO COMPANIES, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

For the nine months ended July 31, 2007 and 2006
(Dollars in thousands except Shares Issued and Outstanding)

  Common Stock   Additional   Retained   

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive     

  
Shares Issued

& Outstanding   Amount   
Paid-In
Capital   

Earnings
(Deficit)   

Income
(Loss)   Total  

  (Dollars in thousands)  
                   
Balances, October 31, 2005   6,220,220  $ 622  $ 48,701  $ 13,001  $ (3,380)  $ 58,944 
                         
Net income   --   --   --   10,764   --   10,764 
                         
Translation of foreign currency financial
statements   --   --   --   --   1,390   1,390 
                         
Unrealized loss on derivative instruments   --   --   --   --   (1,756)   (1,756)
                         
Comprehensive income   --   --   --   --   --   10,398 
                         
Exercise of common stock options   120,800   12   518   --   --   530 
                         
Tax benefit from exercise of stock options   --   --   499   --   --   499 
                         
Stock-based compensation expense   --   --   13   --   --   13 
                         
Balances, July 31, 2006   6,341,020  $ 634  $ 49,731  $ 23,765  $ (3,746)  $ 70,384 
                         
                         
Balances, October 31, 2006   6,346,520  $ 635  $ 50,011  $ 28,480  $ (3,751)  $ 75,375 
                
Net income   --   --   --   15,239   --   15,239 
                         
Translation of foreign currency financial
statements   --   --   --   --   1,702   1,702 
                         
Unrealized loss on derivative instruments   --   --   --   --   (1,176)   (1,176)
                         
Comprehensive income   --   --   --   --   --   15,765 
                         
Exercise of common stock options   43,200   4   115   --   --   119 
                         
Tax benefit from exercise of stock options   --   --   299   --   --   299 
                         
Stock-based compensation expense   --   --   422   --   --   422 
                         
Balances, July 31, 2007   6,389,720  $ 639  $ 50,847  $ 43,719  $ (3,225)  $ 91,980 
                         

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated financial statements.



NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

1.  GENERAL

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements include the accounts of Hurco Companies, Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries.  As used in
this report, and unless the context indicates otherwise, the terms “we”, “us”, “our” and similar language refer to Hurco Companies, Inc. and its consolidated
subsidiaries. We design and produce computerized machine tools, interactive computer control systems and software for sale through our distribution
network to the worldwide metal cutting market.  We also provide software options, computer control upgrades, accessories and replacement parts for our
products, as well as customer service and training support.

The condensed financial information as of July 31, 2007 and for the three and nine months ended July 31, 2007 and July 31, 2006 is unaudited; however, in
our opinion, the interim data include all adjustments, consisting only of normal recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair statement of our results for, and our
financial position at the end of the interim periods.  We suggest that you read these condensed consolidated financial statements in conjunction with the
financial statements and the notes thereto included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended October 31, 2006.

2.  HEDGING

We enter into foreign currency forward exchange contracts periodically to hedge certain forecast inter-company sales and forecast inter-company and third
party purchases denominated in foreign currencies (the Pound Sterling, Euro and New Taiwan Dollar).  The purpose of these instruments is to mitigate the risk
that the U.S. Dollar net cash inflows and outflows resulting from sales and purchases denominated in foreign currencies will be adversely affected by changes
in exchange rates.  These forward contracts have been designated as cash flow hedge instruments, and are recorded in the Condensed Consolidated Balance
Sheets at fair value in Other Current Assets and Accrued Expenses.  Gains and losses resulting from changes in the fair value of these hedge contracts are
deferred in Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) and recognized as an adjustment to Cost of Sales in the period that the sale that is the subject
of the related hedge contract is recognized, thereby providing an offsetting economic impact against the corresponding change in the U.S. Dollar value of the
inter-company sale or purchase being hedged.

At July 31, 2007, we had $1,623,000 of losses related to cash flow hedges deferred in Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss), net of tax.  Of this
amount, $877,000 represented unrealized losses related to future cash flow hedge instruments that remain subject to currency fluctuation risk.  These deferred
losses will be recorded as an adjustment to Cost of Sales in the periods through July 2008, in which the sale that is the subject of the related hedge contract is
recognized, as described above.  Net losses on cash flow hedge contracts, which we reclassified from Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) to
Cost of Sales in the quarter ended July 31, 2007, were $337,000 compared to net gains of $354,000 for the same period in the prior year.

We also enter into foreign currency forward exchange contracts to protect against the effects of foreign currency fluctuations on receivables and payables
denominated in foreign currencies.  These derivative instruments are not designated as hedges under Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 133,
“Accounting Standards for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities” (SFAS 133), and, as a result, changes in their fair value are reported currently as
Other Expense (Income), Net in the Consolidated Statement of Operations consistent with the transaction gain or loss on the related foreign denominated
receivable or payable.  Such net transaction gains were $17,000 for the quarter ended July 31, 2007, compared to net losses of $239,000 for the same period
in prior year.  

 



 
3.  STOCK OPTIONS

 
In March 2007, the 1997 Stock Option and Incentive Plan, which allowed us to grant awards of options to purchase shares of our common stock, stock
appreciation rights, restricted shares and performance shares, expired and we may no longer make awards under this plan.  Management expects to present to
the Board of Directors a new equity-based incentive plan.  If approved by the Board of Directors, the plan will be presented to the shareholders for
consideration at the 2008 annual meeting of shareholders.  Options granted under the plan prior to March 2007 remain exercisable for a period up to ten years
after the date of grant and vest in equal annual installments as specified by the Compensation Committee of our Board of Directors at the time of grant.  The
exercise price of options intended to qualify as incentive stock options may not be less than 100% of the fair market value of a share of common stock on the
date of grant.  During the first nine months of fiscal 2007, options to purchase 43,200 shares were exercised, resulting in cash proceeds of approximately
$120,000 and an additional tax benefit of approximately $298,000, compared to 120,800 shares exercised in the prior year period resulting in cash proceeds
of $530,000 and an additional tax benefit of approximately $499,000.

Effective November 1, 2005, we adopted SFAS No. 123(R), “Share Based Payment,” using the modified prospective method, and began applying its
provisions to all options granted as well as to the nonvested portion of previously granted options outstanding at that date.  Compensation expense is
determined at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes valuation model.

On November 16, 2006, the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors granted options with respect to 40,000 shares under the 1997 Plan to certain
employees and directors.  The fair value of options awarded was estimated on the date of grant using a Black-Scholes valuation model with assumptions for
expected volatility based on the historical volatility of the Company’s stock, contractual term of the options of ten years and a risk-free interest rate based
upon a three-year U.S. Treasury yield as of the date of grant.  The options granted to employees vest in three equal annual installments and the directors’
options were granted with immediate vesting as of the date of grant.

The weighted-average fair value of options granted during the nine months ended July 31, 2007 was $22.84 and $24.97 for employees and directors,
respectively.   During the nine months ended July 31, 2007 approximately $422,000 of stock-based compensation expense had been recorded related to
options granted under the 1997 Plan compared to $13,000 for the same period in the prior year.  As of July 31, 2007 there was approximately $514,000 of
total unrecognized stock-based compensation cost that is expected to be recognized over the next twenty-seven months.

A summary of stock option activity for the nine-month period ended July 31, 2007, is as follows:

  Stock Options   

Weighted
Average

Exercise Price  
       
Outstanding at October 31, 2006                                                                 88,700  $ 2.46 
         
Options granted                                                                 40,000  $ 26.69 
Options exercised                                                                 (43,200)  $ 2.78 
Options cancelled                                                                 -   - 
         
Outstanding at July 31, 2007                                                                 85,500  $ 13.63 
         

The total intrinsic value of stock options exercised during the nine-month periods ended July 31, 2007 and 2006 was approximately $1.9 million and $2.1
million, respectively.  The intrinsic value is calculated as the difference between the stock price as of July 31, 2007 and the exercise price of the stock option
multiplied by the number of shares exercised.



Summarized information about outstanding stock options as of July 31, 2007, is as follows:

  

Outstanding
Stock Options
Already Vested
and Expected

to Vest   

Options that
are outstanding

and
Exercisable  

       
Number of outstanding options                                                                 85,500   55,500 
         
Weighted average remaining contractual life   7.7   4.6 
Weighted average exercise price per share  $ 13.63  $ 6.57 
         
Intrinsic value                                                                $ 2,817,000  $ 2,220,000 
         

4.  EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic and diluted earnings per common share are based on the weighted average number of our shares of common stock outstanding.  Diluted earnings per
common share give effect to outstanding stock options using the treasury method.  The diluted number of shares for the three months ended July 31, 2007
and 2006 was 61,000 and 84,000, respectively.

5.  ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable are net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $796,000 as of July 31, 2007 and $635,000 as of October 31, 2006.

6.  INVENTORIES

Inventories, priced at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out method) or market, are summarized below (in thousands):

  July 31, 2007   
October 31,

2006  
Purchased parts and sub-assemblies  $ 11,918  $ 7,645 
Work-in-process   9,866   7,608 
Finished goods   32,052   28,090 
  $ 53,836  $ 43,343 

 
7.  SEGMENT INFORMATION

 
We operate in a single segment:  industrial automation systems.  We design and produce computerized machine tools, interactive computer control systems
and software for sale through our distribution network to the worldwide metal cutting machine tool market.  We also provide software options, computer
control upgrades, accessories and replacement parts for our products, as well as customer service and training support.

8.  GUARANTEES
 
From time to time, our subsidiaries guarantee third party payment obligations in connection with the sale of certain machines to customers that use
financing.  At July 31, 2007 we had 53 outstanding third party guarantees totaling approximately $1.6 million.  The terms of our subsidiaries’ guarantees are
consistent with the underlying customer financing terms.  Upon shipment, the customer has the risk of ownership, but does not obtain title until the machine
is paid in full.  A retention of title clause allows us to recover the machine if the customer defaults on the lease.  We believe that the proceeds obtained from
liquidation of the machine would cover any payments required by the guarantee.
 



 
We provide warranties on our products with respect to defects in material and workmanship. The terms of these warranties are generally one year for machines
and shorter periods for service parts.  We recognize a reserve with respect to this obligation at the time of product sale, with subsequent warranty claims
recorded against the reserve. The amount of the warranty reserve is determined based on historical trend experience and any known warranty issues that could
cause future warranty costs to differ from historical experience.  A reconciliation of the changes in our warranty reserve is as follows (in thousands):

  Nine months ended  
  7/31/07   7/31/06  
Balance, beginning of period  $ 1,926  $ 1,618 
Provision for warranties during the period   1,836   1,851 
Charges to the accrual   (1,593)   (1,371)
Impact of foreign currency translation   82   76 
Balance, end of period  $ 2,251  $ 2,174 

9.  COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

A reconciliation of our net income to comprehensive income is as follows (in thousands):
  Three months ended  
  7/31/07   7/31/06  
Net income  $ 5,163  $ 3,802 
Translation of foreign currency financial statements   337   85 
Unrealized gain (loss) on derivative instruments   193   (1,131)
Comprehensive income  $ 5,693  $ 2,756 
 
10.  DEBT AGREEMENT

Effective February 27, 2007, we amended our domestic bank credit agreement to allow us to pay dividends and redeem or purchase our capital stock at any
time unless we are then or would become in default.  All other terms and conditions under this bank credit agreement remain unchanged.

11.  RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

On July 31, 2007, we owned approximately 24% of the outstanding shares of Quaser Machine Tools, Inc. (Quaser), a Taiwanese-based contract
manufacturer.  On August 16, 2007, we entered into a contract for the sale of our shares for $2.1 million, which is approximately our carrying value.  The sale
is anticipated to close during the fourth quarter of 2007.  We have reclassified our equity investment in Quaser as a current asset on our consolidated balance
sheet as of July 31, 2007.  No material gain or loss is expected to be recognized as a result of this sale.  However, as of July 31, 2007, we recorded an
estimated tax liability of $740,000 based upon our anticipated tax gain on the sale of the investment.
 



 
Item 2.MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW

Hurco Companies, Inc. is an industrial technology company operating in a single segment.  We design and produce computerized machine tools, featuring
our proprietary computer control systems and software, for sale through our distribution network to the worldwide metal cutting market.  We also provide
software options, control upgrades, accessories and replacement parts for our products, as well as customer service and training support.  The following
discussion should be read in conjunction with the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes thereto appearing elsewhere in this report.

Our computerized metal cutting machine tools are manufactured in Taiwan to our specifications by our wholly owned subsidiary, Hurco Manufacturing
Limited (HML), and a minority owned affiliate.  We sell our products through more than 150 independent agents and distributors in countries throughout
North America, Europe and Asia.  We also have direct sales and service organizations in Canada, England, France, Germany, Italy, Singapore and China.

As part of our ongoing product development strategy, during the second quarter of fiscal 2007 we introduced two new products: WinMax Control Software
and the VMX 84.  The WinMax Control Software has a Windows(R) based interface and is designed to reduce setup time and improve surface finish. The new
WinMax Control Software has 25 key new features and more than 200 enhancements.  The VMX 84 with X/Y/Z Axis travels of 84/34/30 inches is our largest
machining center and broadens our product line to meet the needs of customers who produce large parts, molds, and dies.

Approximately 89% of worldwide demand for machine tools comes from outside the United States.  During fiscal 2005 and 2006, over two-thirds of our sales
and service fees were attributable to customers located abroad.  Our sales to foreign customers are denominated, and payments by those customers are made,
in the prevailing currencies—primarily the Euro and Pound Sterling—in the countries in which those customers are located.  Our product costs are incurred
and paid primarily in the New Taiwan Dollar and the U.S. Dollar.  Changes in currency exchange rates may have a material effect on our consolidated
statement of operations and balance sheet as reported under U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.  For example, when a foreign currency increases in
value relative to the U.S. Dollar, sales made (and expenses incurred) in that currency, when translated to U.S. Dollars for reporting in our financial statements,
are higher than would be the case when that currency has a lower value relative to the U.S. Dollar.  In the comparisons of our period-to-period results, we
discuss not only the increases or decreases in those results as reported in our financial statements (which reflect translation to U.S. Dollars at prevailing
exchange rates), but also the effect that changes in exchange rates had on those results.

Our high levels of foreign manufacturing and sales also subject us to cash flow risks due to fluctuating currency exchange rates.  We seek to mitigate those
risks through the use of various hedging instruments – principally foreign currency forward exchange contracts.

The volatility of demand for machine tools can significantly impact our working capital requirements and, therefore, our cash flow from operations and our
operating profits.  Because our products are manufactured in Taiwan, manufacturing and ocean transportation lead times require that we schedule machine
tool production based on forecasts of customer orders for a future period of four or five months.  We continually monitor order activity levels and adjust
future production schedules to reflect changes in demand, but a significant unexpected decline in customer orders from forecasted levels can temporarily
increase our finished goods inventories and our use of working capital.

Our financial results for the third quarter of fiscal 2007 reflect increased revenues and operating income compared to the corresponding period of the prior
year as a result of significant improvement in foreign markets, primarily in Europe, as well as increased shipments of our larger and higher-priced machines in
those markets.  The third quarter results also reflect the benefit of a weaker U.S. Dollar when translating foreign sales for financial reporting purposes.



 
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
 
Three Months Ended July 31, 2007 Compared to Three Months Ended July 31, 2006

Sales and Service Fees.  Sales and service fees for the third quarter of fiscal 2007 were $48.6 million, an increase of $12.0 million, or 33%, from the amount
reported for the prior year period.  The growth of third quarter revenues was the result of significant improvement in demand, primarily in European markets,
as well as increased shipments of our larger and higher-priced machines in those markets.  As noted below, approximately 68% of our sales during the third
quarter of fiscal 2007 were derived from European markets, which realize higher prices and margins compared to the North American and Asian markets.  Due
to the effects of a weaker U.S. Dollar when translating foreign sales for financial reporting purposes, sales and service fees for the third quarter of fiscal 2007
were approximately $2.1 million, or 6%, more than would have been the case if the foreign sales had been translated at the same rate of exchange that was
utilized for the third quarter of fiscal 2006.

The following tables set forth net sales (in thousands) by geographic region and product category for the third quarter of 2007 and 2006:

Net Sales and Service Fees by Geographic Region  
  July 31,   Increase  
  2007   2006   Amount   %  
North America  $ 13,086   26.9%  $ 11,297   30.8%  $ 1,789   15.8%
Europe   33,044   68.1%   22,059   60.3%   10,985   49.8%
Asia Pacific   2,425   5.0%   3,241   8.9%   (816)   (25.2%)

Total  $ 48,555   100.0%  $ 36,597   100.0%  $ 11,958   32.7%

Sales and service fees in Europe increased by 50% during the 2007 third quarter primarily due to continued market demand and increased penetration into
new and existing markets, which resulted in a 35% increase in total unit shipments.  The increased sales and service fees also reflect a favorable mix of
higher-priced VMX product line shipments compared to the same period in the prior year.  Sales and service fees in Europe for the third quarter of fiscal 2007
were favorably impacted by $2.1 million, or 9%, when compared to the same period in the prior year, due to the effect of a weaker U.S. Dollar.

Sales and service fees in North America increased 16% primarily due to a favorable mix of higher-priced VMX product line shipments, as total unit shipments
remained relatively unchanged compared to the same period in the prior year.

Sales and service fees in Asia decreased 25% compared to the prior year period primarily due to the timing of two large non-recurring orders received in the
third quarter of 2006.  The decreased sales and service fees were partially offset by the favorable impact of a weaker U.S. Dollar.

Net Sales and Service Fees by Product Category  
  July 31,   Increase  
  2007   2006   Amount   %  
                   
Computerized Machine Tools  $ 42,959   88.5%  $ 31,755   86.8%  $ 11,204   35.3%
Service Fees, Parts and Other   5,596   11.5%   4,842   13.2%   754   15.6%

Total  $ 48,555   100.0%  $ 36,597   100.0%  $ 11,958   32.7%



Sales o f computerized machine tools during the third quarter of fiscal 2007 increased 35% over the corresponding period in fiscal 2006. The increase was
driven by a 14% increase in overall unit shipments combined with the impact of a favorable product mix, particularly higher-priced VMX products, and the
impact of a weaker U.S. Dollar when translating foreign sales for financial reporting purposes.

Orders. New orders booked during the third quarter of fiscal 2007 totaled $48.6 million, an increase of $10.7 million, or 28%, over the amount recorded in
the third quarter of fiscal 2006.  Orders increased in both Europe and North America by 35% compared to the third quarter of 2006 as a result of continued
market demand and increased market penetration.  Asian orders decreased by 36% due to the timing of two large non-recurring orders received in the third
quarter of last year. Orders for the third quarter of fiscal 2007 were favorably impacted by $2.0 million, or 5%, when compared to the same period in the prior
year due to the effect of a weaker U.S. Dollar.

Gross Margin.  Gross margin for the third quarter of fiscal 2007 was 38% compared to 35% for the prior year period, as a result of increased volume in higher
margin European sales regions and a more favorable product mix.

Operating Expenses.  Selling, general and administrative expenses were $10.2 million, an increase of 38%, from the $7.4 million reported for the prior year
period. The increase was due to the effects of translation of foreign operating expenses for financial reporting purposes, as well as incremental variable
expenses related to market expansion, commissions and other administrative expenses.

Operating Income.  Operating income was $8.2 million, or 17%, of sales and service fees, compared to $5.4 million, or 15%, of sales and service fees for the
prior year period.

Other Expense (Income).  The increase in other income is the result of improved earnings of our affiliates accounted for using the equity method and
increased interest income earned on short-term cash investments.

Income Taxes.  Our effective tax rate for the third quarter of fiscal 2007 was 41% compared to 30% for the same period in the prior year.   The increase is a
result of an adjustment for estimated tax liability for the anticipated sale of our minority interest in Quaser, partially offset by a net reduction in domestic
income tax due to changes in state tax laws.  Our effective tax rate for the third quarter of fiscal 2007, excluding these adjustments, was 38%.

The 30% effective tax rate for the third quarter of fiscal 2006 included a one-time benefit as a result of tax planning strategies implemented during the
quarter.  The effective tax rate for the third quarter of fiscal 2006, excluding the adjustment, was 34%.

Nine Months Ended July 31, 2007 Compared to Nine Months Ended July 31, 2006

Sales and Service Fees.  Sales and service fees for the first nine months of fiscal 2007 were $137.9 million, an increase of $32.6 million, or 31%, from the
amount reported for the prior year period.  The growth in revenues was primarily the result of significant improvement in demand, primarily in the European
market, as well as increased shipments of our larger and higher-priced machines in that market.  As noted below, approximately 68% of our sales during the
first nine months of fiscal 2007 were derived from European markets, which realize higher prices and margins compared to the North American and Asian
markets. Due to the effects of a weaker U.S. Dollar when translating foreign sales for financial reporting purposes, sales and service fees for the first nine
months of fiscal 2007 were approximately $7.8 million, or 7%, more than would have been the case if foreign sales had been translated at the same rate of
exchange that was utilized for the first nine months of fiscal 2006.



The following tables set forth net sales (in thousands) by geographic region and product category for the first nine months of 2007 and 2006:

Net Sales and Service Fees by Geographic Region  
  July 31,   Increase  
  2007   2006   Amount   %  
North America  $ 37,890   27.5%  $ 36,177   34.3%  $ 1,713   4.7%
Europe   93,233   67.6%   62,236   59.1%   30,997   49.8%
Asia Pacific   6,804   4.9%   6,939   6.6%   (135)   (1.9%)

Total  $ 137,927   100.0%  $ 105,352   100.0%  $ 32,575   30.9%

Sales and service fees in Europe increased by 50% during the first nine months of fiscal 2007, primarily due to favorable market conditions and increased
market penetration, which resulted in a 36% increase in total unit shipments.  The increased sales and service fees also reflect a favorable mix of higher-priced
VMX product line shipments compared to the same period in the prior year.  Sales and service fees in Europe for the first nine months of fiscal 2007 were
favorably impacted by $7.5 million, or 12% when compared to the same period in the prior year due to the effect of a weaker U.S. Dollar when translating
foreign sales for financial reporting purposes.

Sales and service fees in North America increased 5% primarily due to a favorable mix of higher-priced VMX product line shipments, as total unit shipments
remained relatively unchanged compared to the same period in the prior year.

Sales and service fees in Asia decreased 2% compared to the prior year period primarily due to the timing of two large non-recurring orders received in the
third quarter of 2006.  The decreased sales and service fees were partially offset by the favorable impact of a weaker U.S. Dollar.

Net Sales and Service Fees by Product Category  
  July 31,   Increase  
  2007   2006   Amount   %  
                   
Computerized Machine Tools  $ 121,952   88.4%  $ 91,023   86.4%  $ 30,929   34.0%
Service Fees, Parts and Other   15,975   11.6%   14,329   13.6%   1,646   11.5%

Total  $ 137,927   100.0%  $ 105,352   100.0%  $ 32,575   30.9%

Sales of computerized machine tools during the first nine months of fiscal 2007 increased 34% over the corresponding period in fiscal 2006. The increase was
driven by a 16% increase in overall unit shipments combined with the impact of a more favorable mix, particularly higher-priced VMX products, and the
impact of a weaker U.S. Dollar when translating foreign sales for financial reporting purposes.

Orders. New orders booked during the first nine months of fiscal 2007 totaled $144.2 million, an increase of $31.5 million, or 28%, over the amount recorded
in the first nine months of fiscal 2006.  Orders increased in Europe and North America by 45% and 7%, respectively, compared to the first nine months of
2006 as a result of continued market demand and increased market penetration.  Asian orders decreased by 12% due to the timing of two large non-recurring
orders received in the third quarter of last year. Orders for the first nine months of fiscal 2007 were favorably impacted by $8.2 million, or 7%, when compared
to the same period in the prior year due to the effect of a weaker U.S. Dollar.

Gross Margin.  Gross margin for the first nine months of fiscal 2007 was 38% compared to 35% for the prior year period, as a result of higher volume and
more favorable mix.

Operating Expenses.  Selling, general and administrative expenses were $28.9 million, an increase of 39%, from the $20.8 million reported for the prior year
period. The increase was due to the effects of translation of foreign operating expenses for financial reporting purposes, as well as incremental variable
expenses related to market expansion, commissions and administrative expenses.



 
Operating Income.  Operating income was $23.2 million, or 17%, of sales and service fees, compared to $16.1 million, or 15% of sales and service fees for the
prior year period.

Other Expense (Income).  The increase in other income is the result of improved earnings of our affiliates accounted for using the equity method and
increased interest income earned on short-term cash investments.

Income Taxes.Our effective tax rate for the first nine months of fiscal 2007 was 38% compared to 34% for the same period in the prior year.  The increase in
the effective tax rate for the first nine months of fiscal 2007 is a result of an adjustment for estimated tax liability for the anticipated sale of our interest in
Quaser, partially offset by a net reduction in domestic income tax for enacted changes in state tax laws.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

At July 31, 2007, we had cash and cash equivalents of $37.2 million, compared to $29.8 million at October 31, 2006.  Approximately 67% of the $37.2
million of cash and cash equivalents is denominated in U.S. Dollars.  The remaining balances are held outside the U.S. in the local currencies of our various
foreign entities and are subject to fluctuations in currency exchange rates. Cash generated from operations totaled $12.6 million for the first nine months of
fiscal 2007, compared to $7.8 million in the prior year period, and was driven by increased net income.

Working capital, excluding short-term debt, was $69.3 million at July 31, 2007, compared to $56.7 million at October 31, 2006.

Capital investments during the first nine months of fiscal 2007 included normal expenditures for software development projects and purchases of
equipment.  We funded these expenditures with cash flow from operations.

We eliminated our debt balance by repaying the $4.0 million mortgage for the Indianapolis facility on April 30, 2007. We have an $11.5 million credit
facility, which had no outstanding borrowings as of July 31, 2007.

Effective February 27, 2007, we amended our domestic bank credit agreement to allow us to pay dividends and redeem or purchase our capital stock at any
time unless we are then or would become in default.  All other terms and conditions under this bank credit agreement remain unchanged.

On July 12, 2007, we filed with the SEC a registration statement on Form S-3 utilizing the “shelf” registration process.  The registration statement was
declared effective on July 26, 2007.  This registration statement allows us to offer and sell from time to time, in one or more transactions, a variety of
securities, including common stock, preferred stock, warrants, depositary shares and debt securities, up to an aggregate amount of $200 million, if and when
authorized by the Board of Directors.



NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

In July 2006, the FASB released Interpretation No. 48 “Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes,” an interpretation of FASB Statement No. 109 which
clarifies the accounting and reporting for uncertainties in income taxes.  The interpretation prescribes a recognition threshold and measurement attribute for
the financial statement recognition and measurement of a tax position taken o r expect to be taken in a tax return.  FIN No. 48 also provides guidance on
derecognition, classification, interest and penalties, accounting in interim periods, disclosure and transition.  We will be required to adopt and report the
impact of FIN No. 48 in the first quarter of fiscal year 2008.  We have not begun implementation of FIN No. 48 and therefore cannot report the potential
impact of implementation.

During 2006, the FASB released Statement No. 157, “Fair Value Measurements”, a new standard which provides further guidance on using fair value to
measure assets and liabilities, the information used to measure fair value and the effect o f fair value measurements on earnings.  Statement No. 157 applies
whenever other standards require (or permit) assets or liabilities to be measured at fair value, but does not expand the use of fair value in any new
circumstances.  We will be required to adopt and report the impact of Statement No. 157 in the first quarter of fiscal year 2008.  We have not begun
implementation of Statement No. 157 and therefore cannot report the potential impact of the implementation.

In February 2007, the FASB released Statement No. 159, “The Fair Value Option for Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities”, a new standard that permits
an entity to choose to measure many financial instruments and certain other items at fair value.  The objective of this statement is to improve financial
reporting by providing entities with the opportunity to mitigate volatility in reported earnings caused by measuring related assets and liabilities differently
without having to apply complex hedge accounting provisions.  Statement No. 159 is effective in the first quarter of fiscal 2008.  We have not begun
implementation of Statement No. 159 and therefore cannot report the potential impact of the implementation.

In September 2006, the Securities and Exchange Commission staff issued Accounting Bulletin No. 108, “Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements
when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements” (SAB 108).  SAB 108 was issued in order to eliminate the diversity in practice
surrounding how public companies quantify financial statement misstatements.  SAB 108 requires that registrants quantify errors using both a balance sheet
and income statement approach and evaluate whether either approach results in a misstated amount that, when all relevant quantitative and qualitative
factors are considered, is material.  During the third quarter of fiscal 2007 we adopted SAB 108.  The adoption of this standard did not have an effect on the
consolidated financial statements.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Our accounting policies, which are described in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended October 31, 2006, require our management to
make significant estimates and assumptions using information available at the time the estimates are made.  These estimates and assumptions significantly
affect various reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses.  If our future experience differs materially from these estimates and assumptions,
our results of operations and financial condition would be affected.  There were no material changes to our critical accounting policies during the first nine
months of 2007.

CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS AND COMMITMENTS

There have been no material changes from the information provided in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended October 31, 2006.



OFF BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

From time to time, our subsidiaries guarantee third party payment obligations in connection with the sale of certain machines to customers that use
financing.  At July 31, 2007 we had 53 outstanding third party guarantees totaling approximately $1.6 million.  The terms of our subsidiaries’ guarantees are
consistent with the underlying customer financing terms.  Upon shipment, the customer has the risk of ownership, but does not obtain title until the machine
is paid in full.  A retention of title clause allows us to recover the machine if the customer defaults on the lease.  We believe that the proceeds obtained from
liquidation of the machine would cover any payments required by the guarantee.
 
CAUTIONARY STATEMENT CONCERNING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Certain statements made in this report constitute “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of
1995.  Forward-looking statements are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause our actual results, performance or
achievements to be materially different from those expressed or implied by the statements.  These risks, uncertainties and other factors include:

·  The cyclical nature of the machine tool industry;
·  The risks of our international operations;
·  The limited number of our manufacturing sources;
·  The effects of changes in currency exchange rates;
·  Our dependence on new product development;
·  The need to make technological advances;
·  Competition with larger companies that have greater financial resources;
·  Changes in the prices of raw materials, especially steel and iron products;
·  Possible obsolescence of our technology;
·  Impairment of our goodwill or other assets;
·  The need to protect our intellectual property assets; and
·  The effect of the loss of key personnel.

We discuss these and other important risks and uncertainties that may affect our future operation in Part I, Item 1A – Risk Factors in our most recent Annual
Report on Form 10-K and may update that discussion in Part II, Item 1A – Risk Factors in this or another Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q we file hereafter.

Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements.  While we believe the assumptions on which the forward-looking
statements are based are reasonable, there can be no assurance that these forward-looking statements will prove to be accurate.  This cautionary statement is
applicable to all forward-looking statements contained in this report.
 



 
Item 3.                      QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

Interest Rate Risk
Interest on borrowings on our bank credit facilities are tied to prevailing U.S. and European interest rates.  At July 31, 2007, there were no outstanding
borrowings under our bank credit facilities.

Foreign Currency Exchange Risk

In fiscal 2007, over two-thirds of our sales and service fees, including export sales, were derived from foreign markets.  All of our computerized machine tools
and computer control systems, as well as certain proprietary service parts, are sourced by our U.S.-based engineering and manufacturing division and re-
invoiced to our foreign sales and service subsidiaries, primarily in their functional currencies.

Our products are sourced from foreign suppliers or built to our specifications b y either our wholly owned subsidiary in Taiwan or overseas contract
manufacturers.  Our purchases are predominantly in foreign currencies and in some cases our arrangements with these suppliers include foreign currency risk
sharing agreements, which reduce (but do not eliminate) the effects of currency fluctuations on product costs.  The predominant portion of the exchange rate
risk associated with our product purchases relates to the New Taiwan Dollar.

We enter into foreign currency forward exchange contracts from time to time to hedge the cash flow risk related to forecasted inter-company sales and
forecasted inter-company and third party purchases denominated in, or based on, foreign currencies (primarily the Euro, Pound Sterling and New Taiwan
Dollar).  We also enter into foreign currency forward exchange contracts to protect against the effects of foreign currency fluctuations on receivables and
payables denominated in foreign currencies.  We do not speculate in the financial markets and, therefore, do not enter into these contracts for trading
purposes.

Forward contracts for the sale or purchase of foreign currencies as of July 31, 2007 which are designated as cash flow hedges under SFAS No. 133 were as
follows:

  
Notional
Amount   Weighted Avg.   

Contract Amount at Forward
Rates in U.S. Dollars   

Forward Contracts  
in Foreign
Currency   Forward Rate   Contract Date   July 31, 2007  Maturity Dates

Sale Contracts:              
Euro   26,400,000   1.3359   35,267,760   36,272,624 August 2007 - July 2008
Pound Sterling   3,310,000   1.9441   6,434,971   6,712,360 August 2007 - July 2008
Purchase Contracts:                  
New Taiwan Dollar   765,000,000   32.3928*   23,616,359   23,481,778 August 2007 - April 2008

*NT Dollars per U.S. Dollar



Forward contracts for the sale or purchases of foreign currencies as of July 31, 2007, which were entered into to protect against the effects of foreign currency
fluctuations on receivables and payables and are not designated as hedges under SFAS 133, “Accounting Standards for Derivative Instruments and Hedging
Activities” denominated in foreign currencies were as follows:

        
Contract Amount at Forward

Rates in U.S. Dollars   

Forward Contracts  

Notional
Amount in

Foreign
Currency   

Weighted Avg.
Forward Rate   Contract Date   July 31, 2007  Maturity Dates

Sale Contracts:              
Euro   15,792,293   1.3652   21,559,639   21,650,023 August - September 2007
Singapore Dollar   1,629,534   2.0248   3,299,480   3,313,307 August - September 2007
Pound Sterling   9,458,261   1.5152   6,242,252   6,268,836 August - October 2007
Purchase Contracts:                  
New Taiwan Dollar   529,400,000   32.7111*   16,184,119   16,158,936 August - October 2007

* NT Dollars per U.S. Dollar



Item 4.                      CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

We carried out an evaluation under the supervision and with participation of management, including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer,
of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures as of July 31, 2007 pursuant to Rule 13a-15(b) under the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.  Based upon that evaluation, our management, including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer,
concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of the evaluation date.

There were no changes in our internal controls over financial reporting during the quarter ended July 31, 2007 that materially affected, or are reasonably
likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.



PART II - OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

We are involved in various claims and lawsuits arising in the normal course of our business.  We believe it is remote that any of these claims will have a
material adverse effect on our consolidated financial position or results of operations.

Item 1A.RISK FACTORS

There have been no material changes from the risk factors disclosed in Part I, Item 1A – Risk Factors in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
October 31, 2006.

Item 5.OTHER INFORMATION

During the period covered by this report, the Audit Committee of our Board of Directors did not engage our independent registered public accounting firm to
perform any non-audit services.  This disclosure is made pursuant to Section 10A9(i)(2) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as added by Section 202 of
the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.



Item 6. EXHIBITS

 11 Computation of per share earnings.
 31.1 Certification by the Chief Executive Officer, pursuant to Rule 13a-15(b) under the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.
 31.2 Certification by the Chief Financial Officer, pursuant to Rule 13a-15(b) under the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.
 32.1 Certification by the Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
 32.2 Certification by the Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.



SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.

HURCO COMPANIES, INC.

By:           /s/ John G. Oblazney
     John G. Oblazney
Vice President and

Chief Financial Officer

By:          /s/ Sonja K. McClelland
Sonja K. McClelland

Corporate Controller and
Principal Accounting Officer

September 6, 2007



Exhibit 11  
Computation of Per Share Earnings  

  
  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended  
  July 31,   July 31,  
  2007   2006   2007   2006  
(in thousands, except per share
data)                         
  Basic   Diluted   Basic   Diluted   Basic   Diluted   Basic   Diluted  
                         
Net income  $ 5,163  $ 5,163  $ 3,802  $ 3,802  $ 15,239  $ 15,239  $ 10,764  $ 10,764 
                                 
Weighted-average shares                                 

outstanding   6,379   6,379   6,308   6,308   6,379   6,379   6,308   6,308 
                                 
Dilutive effect of stock options   --   61   --   84   --   56   --   85 
   6,379   6,440   6,308   6,392   6,379   6,435   6,308   6,393 
                                 
Income per common share  $ 0.81  $ 0.80  $ 0.60  $ 0.59  $ 2.39  $ 2.37  $ 1.71  $ 1.68 



 
 

Ehibit 31.1
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS AMENDED

I, Michael Doar, certify that:

1.      I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Hurco Companies, Inc.;

 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make
the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by
this report;

 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I am responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures [as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)] and internal control over financial reporting [as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and
15d-15(f)] for the registrant and have:

(a)  Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b)  Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

(c)  Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d)  Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's third fiscal quarter) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

 5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a)  Al l significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b)  Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal
control over financial reporting.

/s/ Michael Doar            
Michael Doar
Chairman & Chief Executive Officer
September 6, 2007



 
 

Exhibit 31.2
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS AMENDED

I, John G. Oblazney, certify that:

1.      I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Hurco Companies, Inc.;

 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make
the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by
this report;

 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I am responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures [as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)] and internal control over financial reporting [as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and
15d-15(f)] for the registrant and have:

(a)  Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b)  Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

(c)  Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d)  Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's third fiscal quarter) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

 5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a)  Al l significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b)  Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal
control over financial reporting.

/s/ John G. Oblazney            
John G. Oblazney
Vice President & Chief Financial Officer
September 6, 2007



 
 

Exhibit 32.1
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Hurco Companies, Inc. (the "Company") on Form 10-Q for the period ending July 31, 2007 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"), the undersigned hereby certifies, pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002, that:
 
 

(1)  The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 

(2)  The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

/s/ Michael Doar            
Michael Doar
Chairman & Chief Executive Officer
September 6, 2007



 
 

Exhibit 32.2
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Hurco Companies, Inc. (the "Company") on Form 10-Q for the period ending July 31, 2007 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"), the undersigned hereby certifies, pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002, that:
 
 

(1)  The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 

(2)  The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

/s/ John G. Oblazney            
John G. Oblazney
Vice President & Chief Financial Officer
September 6, 2007
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